
SOIL CONTAMINATION AND SOIL PROPERTIES
ANALYSIS IN UITM PAHANG

WAN AKMAL ZULAIKHA BINTI WAN MOHAMAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, fust and foremost, I would like to thank to Allah, Lord of
Universe, The Merciful and The Gracious. I would like to express my gratitude
for His Help, Guidance and also give me strength as well as patience to complete
my final year project entitled "Soil Contamination and Soil Properties Analysis in
UiTM Pahang".

I would like to give many thanks to my supervisor, Miss Nur Thabitah Binti
Shaikh Nasir from the Department of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi
MARA Pahang Kampus Jengka for her guidance, patience, constructive
comments and assistance throughout this final year project, and during writing of
this thesis.

I also want to express my sincere thanks to Miss Siti Suhaila Binti Harith,
coordinator for subject FSG660 from Department of Applied Science in
Universiti Teknologi MARA Pahang Kampus Jengka for her helping and
encouragements.

Thank you also to Encik Mohd Hafiz Bin Zulkifli, and all of laboratory
assistances in Universiti Teknologi MARA Pahang Kampus Jengka for an advice
on statistical techniques and guidance through the use of laboratory equipments
in the laboratory.

I also would like to extend my gratitude to my parents, Encik Wan Mohamad Bin
Wan Jusoh and Puan Zuraidah Binti Mat Adam for always give courage and
fmancial support to me. Last but not least, highly appreciation goes to all that
helping me directly or indirectly along the completion of this thesis. Finally,
thank you to Universiti Teknologi MARA for this opportunities that make me as I
am today.

(Wan Akmal Zulaikha Binti Wan Mohamad)

III



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Bacteria
2.2 Coliform
2.3 Soil Bacteria
2.4 Physical and Chemical Properties of the Soil
2.5 Possible Health Effect
2.6 Standard Total Coliform Fermentation Technique
2.7 Aseptic Technique

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Location
3.2 Materials

3.2.1 Raw materials
3.2.2 Chemicals
3.2.3 Apparatus
3.2.4 Equipments

IV

PAGE
III

IV

VI

VB

Vlll

IX

X

1
3
3
4

5
8
10
13
15
17
17

19

19
19
20
20



3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.3.4
3.3.5

Methods
Soil samples collection
Measuring pH of the Soil
Measuring the temperature of the soil
Measuring the water content of the soil
Measuring air content in the soil

21
21
22
22
22
24

3.3.6 Measuring the humus content in the soil
3.3.8 Multiple tube fermentation technique

3.3.8.1 Presumptive phase
3.3.8.2 Confirmed phase
3.3.8.3 Completed phase

3.3.9 Gram-stain technique

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

24
25
26
30
31
33

4.1

4.2

Soil Properties
4.1.1 Soil pH
4.1.2 Soil temperature
4.1.3 Water content of soil
4.1.4 Air content of the soil
4.1.5 Humus content of the soil
Result for Bacterial Growth
4.2.1 Most probable number
4.2.2 Growth of bacteria on MacConkey agar
4.2.3 Identification of bacteria
4.2.4 Human health risk

36
37
38
41
44
45

47
52
54
56

CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

58

60
63
68



ABSTRACT

SOIL CONTAMINATION AND SOIL PROPERTIES ANALYSIS IN

UITMPAHANG

Soil contamination can be caused by many factors, but the main contributer to
this problem is man made waste. This research project is important as it gives an
information to people about contaminated soils in UiTM Pahang and the main
factors that contribute to the contamination problems. In this research, four soil
samples were taken from four different places in UiTM Pahang which are Tasik
UiTM Pahang, Ladang UiTM Pahang, Nursery UiTM Pahang and Kern Sri
Gading UiTM Pahang to determine the biological quality of the soil. Several
techniques have been done to analyse the quality of each soil. The methods that
were used in this research are standard total coliform fermentation technique,
most probable number (MPN), multiple tube test and streak plate method. Soil
physical and chemical properties were also investigated to carry out the factors
that contributed to soil contamination. Parameters that were studied in this
experiment are pH, temperature, water content, air content and humus content of
the soil. Among all of the four places, Tasik UiTM Pahang is estimated to have
the highest amount of coliform bacteria, thus concluded it as the most
contaminated site in UiTM Pahang because there might be polluted substances in
the lake that tend to cause the growth of coliform bacteria. The results obtained
proved that Tasik UiTM Pahang is contaminated because pH with 5.4 and
temperature with 30°C were suitable for growth of coliform bacteria. The water
content (15.79%), air content (13.7%) and humus content (2.63%) showed that
the condition of soil from Tasik UiTM Pahang is optimum for bacteria's growth.
Soil at Kern Sri Gading UiTM Pahang is assumed to has the lowest amount of
coliform bacteria because the physical properties of the soil is not suitable for
growth of coliform bacteria. Eventhough the value of pH (5.36), temperature
(35°C) and water content (42.24%) are optimum for coliform bacteria's growth,
but the humus content (2.59%) and air content (4.9%) for Kern Sri Gading was
low.

IX


	WAN AKMAL ZULAIKHA BINTI WAN MOHAMAD
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Bacteria
	2.2 Coliform
	2.3 Soil Bacteria
	2.4 Physical and Chemical Properties of the Soil
	2.5 Possible Health Effect
	2.6 Standard Total Coliform Fermentation Technique
	2.7 Aseptic Technique

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location
	3.2 Materials
	3.2.1 Raw materials
	3.2.2 Chemicals
	3.2.3 Apparatus
	3.2.4 Equipments

	3.3 Methods
	3.3.1 Soil samples collection
	3.3.2 Measuring pH of the soil
	3.3.3 Measuring the temperature of the soil
	3.3.4 Measuring the water content of the soil
	3.3.5 Measuring air content in the soil
	3.3.6 Measuring the humus content in the soil
	3.3.7 Multiple tube fermentation technique
	3.3.7.1 Presumptive phase
	3.3.7.2 Confirmed phase
	3.3.7.3 Completed phase

	3.3.8 Gram-stain technique


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Soil properties
	4.1.1 Soil pH
	4.1.2 Soil temperature
	4.1.3 Water content of soil
	4.1.4 Air content of the soil
	4.1.5 Humus content of the soil

	4.2 Results for Bacterial Growth
	4.2.1 Most probable number
	4.2.2 Growth of bacteria on MacConkey agar
	4.2.3 Identification of bacteria
	4.2.4 Human health risk


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



