SOIL CONTAMINATION AND SOIL PROPERTIES ANALYSIS IN UITM PAHANG

WAN AKMAL ZULAIKHA BINTI WAN MOHAMAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, first and foremost, I would like to thank to Allah, Lord of Universe, The Merciful and The Gracious. I would like to express my gratitude for His Help, Guidance and also give me strength as well as patience to complete my final year project entitled "Soil Contamination and Soil Properties Analysis in UiTM Pahang".

I would like to give many thanks to my supervisor, Miss Nur Thabitah Binti Shaikh Nasir from the Department of Applied Science, Universiti Teknologi MARA Pahang Kampus Jengka for her guidance, patience, constructive comments and assistance throughout this final year project, and during writing of this thesis.

I also want to express my sincere thanks to Miss Siti Suhaila Binti Harith, coordinator for subject FSG660 from Department of Applied Science in Universiti Teknologi MARA Pahang Kampus Jengka for her helping and encouragements.

Thank you also to Encik Mohd Hafiz Bin Zulkifli, and all of laboratory assistances in Universiti Teknologi MARA Pahang Kampus Jengka for an advice on statistical techniques and guidance through the use of laboratory equipments in the laboratory.

I also would like to extend my gratitude to my parents, Encik Wan Mohamad Bin Wan Jusoh and Puan Zuraidah Binti Mat Adam for always give courage and financial support to me. Last but not least, highly appreciation goes to all that helping me directly or indirectly along the completion of this thesis. Finally, thank you to Universiti Teknologi MARA for this opportunities that make me as I am today.

(Wan Akmal Zulaikha Binti Wan Mohamad)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACK TAB LIST LIST ABS ABS	PAGE iii iv vi vii viii ix x	
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Background of Study Problem Statement Significance of the Study Objectives of the Study	1 3 3 4
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7	Bacteria Coliform Soil Bacteria Physical and Chemical Properties of the Soil Possible Health Effect Standard Total Coliform Fermentation Technique Aseptic Technique	5 8 10 13 15 17 17
CHA	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Location	19
3.2	3.2.1 Raw materials 3.2.2 Chemicals 3.2.3 Apparatus	19 19 20

3.2.4 Equipments 20

	3.3	Methods	21
	3.3.1	Soil samples collection	21
	3.3.2	Measuring pH of the Soil	22
	3.3.3	Measuring the temperature of the soil	22
	3.3.4	Measuring the water content of the soil	22
	3.3.5	Measuring air content in the soil	24
3.3.6	Measu	ring the humus content in the soil	24
	3.3.8	Multiple tube fermentation technique	25
		3.3.8.1 Presumptive phase	26
		3.3.8.2 Confirmed phase	30
		3.3.8.3 Completed phase	31
	3.3.9	Gram-stain technique	33

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Soil Properties		36
	4.1.1	Soil pH	37
	4.1.2	Soil temperature	38
	4.1.3	Water content of soil	41
	4.1.4	Air content of the soil	44
	4.1.5	Humus content of the soil	45
4.2	Result for Bacterial Growth		
	4.2.1	Most probable number	47
	4.2.2	Growth of bacteria on MacConkey agar	52
	4.2.3	Identification of bacteria	54
	4.2.4	Human health risk	56

CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 58

CITED REFERENCES	60
APPENDICES	63
CURRICULUM VITAE	68

ABSTRACT

SOIL CONTAMINATION AND SOIL PROPERTIES ANALYSIS IN

UITM PAHANG

Soil contamination can be caused by many factors, but the main contributer to this problem is man made waste. This research project is important as it gives an information to people about contaminated soils in UiTM Pahang and the main factors that contribute to the contamination problems. In this research, four soil samples were taken from four different places in UiTM Pahang which are Tasik UiTM Pahang, Ladang UiTM Pahang, Nursery UiTM Pahang and Kem Sri Gading UiTM Pahang to determine the biological quality of the soil. Several techniques have been done to analyse the quality of each soil. The methods that were used in this research are standard total coliform fermentation technique, most probable number (MPN), multiple tube test and streak plate method. Soil physical and chemical properties were also investigated to carry out the factors that contributed to soil contamination. Parameters that were studied in this experiment are pH, temperature, water content, air content and humus content of the soil. Among all of the four places, Tasik UiTM Pahang is estimated to have the highest amount of coliform bacteria, thus concluded it as the most contaminated site in UiTM Pahang because there might be polluted substances in the lake that tend to cause the growth of coliform bacteria. The results obtained proved that Tasik UiTM Pahang is contaminated because pH with 5.4 and temperature with 30°C were suitable for growth of coliform bacteria. The water content (15.79%), air content (13.7%) and humus content (2.63%) showed that the condition of soil from Tasik UiTM Pahang is optimum for bacteria's growth. Soil at Kem Sri Gading UiTM Pahang is assumed to has the lowest amount of coliform bacteria because the physical properties of the soil is not suitable for growth of coliform bacteria. Eventhough the value of pH (5.36), temperature (35°C) and water content (42.24%) are optimum for coliform bacteria's growth. but the humus content (2.59%) and air content (4.9%) for Kem Sri Gading was low.